ar
X
iv
:2
41
2.
02
05

the Chinese Academy of Sciences, Grant No. XDB0560000, the National Science Foundation of China( NSFC) under
the numbers 12325303, 11973084, 12003064, 12203097, Yunnan Key Laboratory of Solar Physics and Space Science
under the number 202205AG070009, Yunnan Fundamental Research Projects under the numbers 202301AT070347,
202301AT070349.
REFERENCES
Antiochos, S. K., Dahlburg, R. B., & Klimchuk, J. A. 1994,
ApJL, 420, L41. doi:10.1086/187158
Aulanier, G. & Demoulin, P. 1998, A&A, 329, 1125
Aulanier, G. & Schmieder, B. 2002, A&A, 386, 1106.
doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20020179
Aschwanden, M. J. & Boerner, P. 2011, ApJ, 732, 81.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/732/2/81
Babcock, H. W. & Babcock, H. D. 1955, ApJ, 121, 349.
doi:10.1086/145994
Berger, T. E., Slater, G., Hurlburt, N., et al. 2010, ApJ,
716, 1288. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/716/2/1288
Berger, T., Testa, P., Hillier, A., et al. 2011, Nature, 472,
197. doi:10.1038/nature09925
Bak-Steslicka, U., Gibson, S. E., Fan, Y., et al. 2013, ApJL,
770, L28. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/770/2/L28
Casini, R., López Ariste, A., Tomczyk, S., et al. 2003,
ApJL, 598, L67. doi:10.1086/380496
Chen, P. F. 2011, Living Reviews in Solar Physics, 8, 1.
doi:10.12942/lrsp-2011-1
Chen, P. F., Harra, L. K., & Fang, C. 2014, ApJ, 784, 50.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/784/1/50
Cheung, M. C. M., Boerner, P., Schrijver, C. J., et al. 2015,
ApJ, 807, 143. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/807/2/143
Cheng, X., Guo, Y., & Ding, M. 2017, Science China Earth
Sciences, 60, 1383. doi:10.1007/s11430-017-9074-6
Cai, Y.-F., Yang, X., Xiang, Y.-Y., et al. 2022, Research in
Astronomy and Astrophysics, 22, 065010.
doi:10.1088/1674-4527/ac69b9
Engvold, O. 1998, IAU Colloq. 167: New Perspectives on
Solar Prominences, 150, 23
Forbes, T. G. 2000, J. Geophys. Res., 105, 23153.
doi:10.1029/2000JA000005
Fang, C., Chen, P.-F., Li, Z., et al. 2013, Research in
Astronomy and Astrophysics, 13, 1509-1517.
doi:10.1088/1674-4527/13/12/011
Filippov, B., Martsenyuk, O., Srivastava, A. K., et al. 2015,
Journal of Astrophysics and Astronomy, 36, 157.
doi:10.1007/s12036-015-9321-5
Gaizauskas, V. 1998, IAU Colloq. 167: New Perspectives on
Solar Prominences, 150, 257
Gibson, S. E. & Fan, Y. 2006, Journal of Geophysical
Research (Space Physics), 111, A12103.
doi:10.1029/2006JA011871
Golub, L., DeLuca, E., Austin, G., et al. 2007, SoPh, 243,
63. doi:10.1007/s11207-007-0182-1
Guo, Y., Ding, M. D., Schmieder, B., et al. 2010, ApJL,
725, L38. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/725/1/L38
Heinzel, P., Schmieder, B., & Tziotziou, K. 2001, ApJL,
561, L223. doi:10.1086/324755
Heinzel, P., Susino, R., Jejčič, S., et al. 2016, A&A, 589,
A128. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201527421

Li, D., Shen, Y., Ning, Z., et al. 2018, ApJ, 863, 192.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aad33f
Liu, R. 2020, Research in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 20,
165. doi:10.1088/1674-4527/20/10/165
Luna, M. & Moreno-Insertis, F. 2021, ApJ, 912, 75.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abec46
Li, L., Peter, H., Chitta, L. P., et al. 2021, ApJL, 919, L21.
doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ac257f
Martin, S. F. 1998, SoPh, 182, 107.
doi:10.1023/A:1005026814076
Mackay, D. H., Karpen, J. T., Ballester, J. L., et al. 2010,
SSRv, 151, 333. doi:10.1007/s11214-010-9628-0
Malanushenko, A., Cheung, M. C. M., DeForest, C. E., et
al. 2022, ApJ, 927, 1. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ac3df9
Okamoto, T. J., Liu, W., & Tsuneta, S. 2016, ApJ, 831,
126. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/831/2/126
Pesnell, W. D., Thompson, B. J., & Chamberlin, P. C.
2012, SoPh, 275, 3. doi:10.1007/s11207-011-9841-3
Parenti, S. 2014, Living Reviews in Solar Physics, 11, 1.
doi:10.12942/lrsp-2014-1

Wuelser, J.-P., Lemen, J. R., Tarbell, T. D., et al. 2004,
Proc. SPIE, 5171, 111. doi:10.1117/12.506877
Wang, J., Shi, Z., & Martin, S. F. 1996, A&A, 316, 201
Wang, H., Cao, W., Liu, C., et al. 2015, Nature
Communications, 6, 7008. doi:10.1038/ncomms8008
Wang, J., Yan, X., Qu, Z., et al. 2018, ApJ, 863, 180.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aad187
Wang, H. & Liu, C. 2019, Frontiers in Astronomy and
Space Sciences, 6, 18. doi:10.3389/fspas.2019.00018
Xiang, Y.-Y., Liu, Z., & Jin, Z.-y. 2016, NewA, 49, 8
Xue, Z., Yan, X., Cheng, X., et al. 2016, Nature
Communications, 7, 11837. doi:10.1038/ncomms11837
Yan, X.-L., Qu, Z.-Q., & Kong, D.-F. 2011, MNRAS, 414,
2803. doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.18336.x
Yan, X. L., Xue, Z. K., Liu, J. H., et al. 2014a, ApJ, 797,
52. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/797/1/52
Yan, X. L., Xue, Z. K., Liu, J. H., et al. 2014b, ApJ, 782,
67. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/782/2/67
Yan, X.-L., Xue, Z.-K., Xiang, Y.-Y., et al. 2015, Research
in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 15, 1725.
doi:10.1088/1674-4527/15/10/009
Yan, X. L., Xue, Z. K., Pan, G. M., et al. 2015, ApJS, 219,